

No. 04-1324

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PATRICK A. DAY,

Petitioner,

v.

JAMES V. CROSBY, JR., SECRETARY,
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

ANDREW H. SCHAPIRO
*Mayer, Brown,
Rowe & Maw LLP
1675 Broadway
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-2900*

J. BRETT BUSBY
Counsel of Record
JEREMY GASTON
AMY P. MOHAN
*Mayer, Brown,
Rowe & Maw LLP
700 Louisiana St., Suite 3600
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 221-1651*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY DISMISSING DAY’S PETITION <i>SUA SPONTE</i> BASED ON A DEFENSE THE STATE NEVER ADVOCATED	2
A. AEDPA’s Text, Applicable Rules, And Relevant Policies Show That Courts May Not Impose A Waived Limitations Defense <i>Sua Sponte</i>	3
B. The State’s View Ignores Congress’s Choices And Would Have Untoward Consequences.....	11
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY DISREGARDING THE STATE’S EXPRESS CONCESSION OF TIMELINESS	14
III. ALTERNATIVELY, THE PROPER DISCRETIONARY FACTORS DO NOT SUPPORT DISMISSAL	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abela v. Martin</i> , 348 F.3d 164 (6th Cir. 2003) (en banc).....	15, 17
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 530 U.S. 392 (2000)	3, 19
<i>Boardman v. Estelle</i> , 957 F.2d 1523 (9th Cir. 1992) (per curiam).....	11
<i>Calderon v. Ashmus</i> , 523 U.S. 740 (1998)	10
<i>Carey v. Saffold</i> , 536 U.S. 214 (2002)	17
<i>Carlisle v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 416 (1996)	3
<i>Castro v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 375 (2003)	6
<i>Cent. Va. Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 126 S. Ct. 990 (2006)	17
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	12
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978)	8
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1478 (2005)	16
<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003)	17
<i>Esslinger v. Davis</i> , 44 F.3d 1515 (11th Cir. 1995).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page(s)
<i>Fed. Ins. Co. v. Gates Learjet Corp.</i> , 823 F.2d 383 (10th Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>Finn v. United States</i> , 123 U.S. 227 (1887).....	11
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2641 (2005).....	2, 5, 9
<i>Granberry v. Greer</i> , 481 U.S. 129 (1987).....	2, 10, 14, 18, 20
<i>Grand Rapids Plastics, Inc. v. Lakian</i> , 188 F.3d 401 (6th Cir. 1999).....	4
<i>Hardiman v. Reynolds</i> , 971 F.2d 500 (10th Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989).....	9
<i>Haskell v. Washington Twp.</i> , 864 F.2d 1266 (6th Cir. 1988).....	3
<i>Henderson v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 620 F.2d 530 (5th Cir. 1980).....	20
<i>Howard v. Bouchard</i> , 405 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	5
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	14
<i>Kolstad v. Am. Dental Ass'n</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page(s)
<i>Link v. Wabash Railroad Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 626 (1962)	3, 6
<i>Lonchar v. Thomas</i> , 517 U.S. 314 (1996)	12, 13, 14
<i>Long v. Wilson</i> , 393 F.3d 390 (3d Cir. 2004)	15, 19
<i>Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.</i> , 126 S. Ct. 704 (2005)	18
<i>Mayle v. Felix</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2562 (2005)	2, 9
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991)	9, 10, 14, 19
<i>Molinaro v. New Jersey</i> , 396 U.S. 365 (1970) (per curiam)	3
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	5
<i>Nardi v. Stewart</i> , 354 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2004)	4, 11
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996)	16
<i>Pliler v. Ford</i> , 542 U.S. 225 (2004)	7
<i>Procunier v. Navarette</i> , 434 U.S. 555 (1978)	16
<i>Retzer v. Wood</i> , 109 U.S. 185 (1883)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page(s)
<i>Rideau v. Whitley</i> , 237 F.3d 472 (5th Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Royal v. Taylor</i> , 188 F.3d 239 (4th Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	17
<i>Scott v. Collins</i> , 286 F.3d 923 (6th Cir. 2002).....	4, 11
<i>Smith v. Horn</i> , 120 F.3d 400 (3d Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>United States v. Barron</i> , 172 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>United States v. Bendolph</i> , 409 F.3d 155 (3d Cir. 2005) (en banc).....	4, 7
<i>United States v. Burke</i> , 504 U.S. 229 (1992).....	3
<i>United States v. Giovannetti</i> , 928 F.2d 225 (7th Cir. 1991).....	15
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	14
<i>United States v. Pryce</i> , 938 F.2d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	8
<i>United States v. Wiseman</i> , 297 F.3d 975 (10th Cir. 2002).....	7, 9, 19
<i>Unitherm Food Sys., Inc. v. Swift-Eckrich, Inc.</i> , 126 S. Ct. 980 (2006).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page(s)
<i>Vance v. Terrazas</i> , 444 U.S. 252 (1980)	16
<i>Wagner v. Fawcett Publ'ns</i> , 307 F.2d 409 (7th Cir. 1962).....	4
<i>Yeatts v. Angelone</i> , 166 F.3d 255 (4th Cir. 1999).....	15
 Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 105(a).....	12
28 U.S.C. § 1257	17, 18
28 U.S.C. § 1915(e)(2)	12
28 U.S.C. § 2243	9
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b).....	12
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d).....	2, 3
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(2).....	16
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b).....	12
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	12
28 U.S.C. § 2263(a).....	12
 Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8	3-4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12	3-4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15	3-4, 9, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page(s)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 81	2, 5, 6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 83(b).....	3
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b)	12
Habeas Rule 4.....	passim
Habeas Rule 5.....	5, 9
Habeas Rule 11.....	2, 5, 6
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a).....	16

Other Authorities

5 Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 1278 (3d ed. 2004)	3
